
Gannon (5-8) -vs- # 19 West Chester Univ. (11-2)
3/14/2026 at WEST CHESTER, PA. (SERPICO STADIUM)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ben Jones (2-0)
Loss: Jacob Engel (2-2)
HBP: Jacob Engel, Ben Jones
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Carl Bieber First: Tim Kusniez 
Start: 3:30 PM   Time: 2:21   Attendance: 217   Weather: Sunny, 40s, Windy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Gannon 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 5 9 3
West Chester Univ. 4 0 1 3 1 0 X 9 7 0

Gannon 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Connor Smith lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ian Soto dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Wes Parker 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Dom Costello rf 4 1 1 0 0 2 3
Matt Smith cf 2 2 2 1 1 0 0
Drew Stangel c 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
Cainen Ather 3b 3 1 2 3 0 0 1
Lance Slater ss 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jason Cox 2b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Chris Mullin ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Tommy Koroly 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jacob Engel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Ayres p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 5 9 5 1 8 5

2B: Dom Costello (1); Matt Smith (1)
HR: Matt Smith (1); Cainen Ather (1)
SB: Connor Smith (1)
CS: Lance Slater (1)
HBP: Connor Smith (1)
E: Wes Parker (2); Cainen Ather (1)

West Chester Univ. 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Christian Michak cf 4 2 1 0 0 1 0
Caleb Strawhecker dh 3 1 0 0 1 2 0
Drew Simpson 3b 1 3 1 1 2 0 0
Austin Stalker 1b 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
Hunter Smith lf 4 1 1 3 0 2 0
Chase Jones c 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
Andrew Kell rf 3 0 0 1 1 0 0
    John Dunion rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AJ DiAddezio ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 6
Patrick Gozdan 2b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Luke Raho p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ben Jones p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trey Stricker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Cugino p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 9 7 7 6 8 6

HR: Hunter Smith (1)
SB: Christian Michak (1); Chase Jones (1)
HBP: Drew Simpson (1)
PO: Drew Simpson (1)

Gannon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob Engel (L, 2-2) 3.1 6 7 5 2 4 0 0 1 0 17 20 4 2 77
Logan Ayres 2.2 1 2 0 4 4 1 0 0 0 10 14 2 1 64
Totals 7 9 5 6 8 1 0 1 0 27 34 6 3 141

West Chester Univ. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Luke Raho 4.0 4 4 4 1 5 0 0 0 0 16 17 4 3 58
Ben Jones (W, 2-0) 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 1 13
Trey Stricker 1.0 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 27
Nick Cugino 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 12
Totals 9 5 5 1 8 0 0 1 0 29 31 7 5 110



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Gannon - Top of 1st GU_ WCU
No play. 0 0
Connor Smith grounded out to p (0-0). 0 0
Ian Soto flied out to cf to right center (3-1 KBBB). 0 0
Wes Parker struck out looking (3-2 BBSSBK). 0 0

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 1st GU_ WCU
C. Michak singled up the middle (2-2 BFBFF). 0 0
Strawhecker struck out looking (1-2 BFSK). 0 0
D. Simpson walked (3-2 BBKBKB); C. Michak advanced to second. 0 0
A. Stalker singled up the middle, RBI, advanced to second on the throw (0-0); D. Simpson advanced to
third; C. Michak scored. 0 1
H. Smith homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-1 K); A. Stalker scored; D. Simpson scored. 0 4
C. Jones struck out looking (3-2 KBBBFK). 0 4
A. Kell reached on a fielding error by 3b (3-2 BKBBKF). 0 4
AJ DiAddezio grounded out to ss (3-2 FBFBB). 0 4

Gannon - Top of 2nd GU_ WCU
Dom Costello struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 0 4
Matt Smith doubled down the lf line (2-1 BBK). 0 4
Drew Stangel flied out to rf to right center (1-1 FB). 0 4
Cainen Ather grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 4

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 2nd GU_ WCU
P. Gozdan lined out to ss (2-1 KBB). 0 4
C. Michak struck out looking (2-2 KKFBBK). 0 4
Strawhecker grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 4

Gannon - Top of 3rd GU_ WCU
Lance Slater fouled out to 1b (2-0 BB). 0 4
Jason Cox struck out swinging (1-2 KKFBS). 0 4
Connor Smith grounded out to p (1-1 BK). 0 4

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 3rd GU_ WCU
D. Simpson hit by pitch (0-1 K). 0 4
A. Stalker singled to right field (0-0); D. Simpson advanced to second. 0 4
H. Smith lined out to cf to right center (0-1 K). 0 4
C. Jones singled through the left side, RBI (3-1 BBFB); A. Stalker advanced to second; D. Simpson scored. 0 5
A. Kell flied out to rf (0-0); A. Stalker advanced to third. 0 5
C. Jones stole second. 0 5
AJ DiAddezio struck out looking (3-2 SBBKBK). 0 5

Gannon - Top of 4th GU_ WCU
Ian Soto struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 0 5
Wes Parker flied out to lf (0-0). 0 5
Dom Costello doubled to right center (0-1 K). 0 5
Matt Smith walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 5
Drew Stangel singled to left field, RBI (2-1 KBB); Matt Smith advanced to second; Dom Costello scored. 1 5
Cainen Ather homered to left center, 3 RBI (2-1 KBB); Drew Stangel scored; Matt Smith scored. 4 5
Lance Slater struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 4 5



 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 4th GU_ WCU
P. Gozdan singled down the rf line (1-1 KB). 4 5
C. Michak flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 5
Strawhecker walked (3-0 BBBB); P. Gozdan advanced to second. 4 5
Logan Ayres to p for Jacob Engel. 4 5
D. Simpson walked (3-0 BBBB); Strawhecker advanced to second; P. Gozdan advanced to third. 4 5
A. Stalker reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); D. Simpson advanced to second; Strawhecker advanced to
third, scored on the error, unearned; P. Gozdan scored on a throwing error by 1b, unearned. 4 7
H. Smith struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 4 7
C. Jones walked (3-2 BBKSBB); A. Stalker advanced to second; D. Simpson advanced to third. 4 7
A. Kell walked, RBI (3-2 BBSBFB); C. Jones advanced to second; A. Stalker advanced to third; D. Simpson
scored, unearned. 4 8
AJ DiAddezio struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 4 8

Gannon - Top of 5th GU_ WCU
B. Jones to p for L. Raho. 4 8
Jason Cox grounded out to 2b (1-2 BFS). 4 8
Connor Smith hit by pitch (0-0). 4 8
Ian Soto popped up to rf (0-1 F). 4 8
Wes Parker singled through the right side (0-0); Connor Smith advanced to second. 4 8
Dom Costello struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 4 8

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 5th GU_ WCU
P. Gozdan flied out to lf to left center (1-1 FB). 4 8
C. Michak reached on a dropped fly by 1b (1-2 KFB). 4 8
C. Michak stole second. 4 8
Strawhecker struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 4 8
D. Simpson singled to center field, RBI (3-1 BBKB); C. Michak scored, unearned. 4 9
D. Simpson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 9
A. Stalker walked (3-2 BBFSBB). 4 9
D. Simpson out at second c to ss, picked off. 4 9

Gannon - Top of 6th GU_ WCU
T. Stricker to p for B. Jones. 4 9
Matt Smith homered to center field, RBI (3-2 FBBBK). 5 9
Drew Stangel struck out looking (3-2 BBKKBFK). 5 9
Cainen Ather singled up the middle (3-2 BSKBB). 5 9
Lance Slater singled to third base (0-2 KS); Cainen Ather advanced to second. 5 9
Chris Mullin pinch hit for Jason Cox. 5 9
Chris Mullin struck out swinging (1-2 BSSFS); Lance Slater out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 5 9

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 6th GU_ WCU
Tommy Koroly to 2b for Chris Mullin. 5 9
H. Smith struck out looking (2-2 SSBFBK). 5 9
C. Jones flied out to lf (1-2 BFSF). 5 9
A. Kell grounded out to p (0-1 K). 5 9

Gannon - Top of 7th GU_ WCU
N. Cugino to p for T. Stricker. 5 9
J. Dunion to rf for A. Kell. 5 9
Connor Smith singled to center field (1-1 KB). 5 9
Ian Soto flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 5 9
Wes Parker flied out to cf (0-2 FS). 5 9
Connor Smith stole second. 5 9
Dom Costello grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-0 BB). 5 9



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Chester Univ. - Bottom of 7th GU_ WCU


